1) Long-term financial contracts and commodity contracts that no longer meet the requirement in IAS 39.5 related to own use are measured at fair
value.

The net loss on divestments of business activities, property, plant and equipment in 2016 of NOK 17 million was primarily related sell of the Topp1
power station at the Tasman mill and scrapping of equipment no longer in use.

Norske Skog’s portfolio of commodity contracts consists mainly of physical energy contracts. The fair value of commodity contracts is especially
sensitive to future changes in energy prices. The fair value of embedded derivatives in physical contracts is influenced by currency and price index
fluctuations. A sensitivity analysis of the impact on profit after tax of fluctuations in energy prices, currency and price indices is given in Note 8. The
valuation techniques used are described in Note 9. The loss on embedded derivatives is due to that NOK has strengthened against EUR during
the year.The loss on commodity contracts in 2016 is due to lower expected future energy prices. In 2015 the gain were due to negative change in
producer price index in New Zealand.

Other realised gains and losses of NOK -2 million in 2016 and NOK 2 million in 2015 primarily related to financial hedging of energy.

Page 46 of 73

17. INCOME TAXES

TAX EXPENSE 2016 2015

Current tax expense 16 -9

Change in deferred tax 543 -465

Total 527 -474

RECONCILIATION OF THE GROUP TAX EXPENSE 2016 2015

Profit/loss before income taxes -1 498 -844

Computed tax at nominal tax rate of 25%/27% 375 228

Differences due to different tax rates 61 2

Result from associated companies -2 -6

Exempted income/non-deductible expenses -54 -20

Reversal tax provision 0 0

Adjustment previous years -12 -10

Change in tax rate 56 0

Deferred tax asset not recognised 83 -665

Other items 18 -3

Total tax expense (-) income (+) 527 -474

Effective tax rate 35% -56%

CURRENT TAX LIABILITY 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Norway 4 0

Rest of Europe 7 7

Outside Europe 0 0

Total 11 7

DEFERRED TAX - MOVEMENTS 2016 2015

Net deferred tax asset 1 January -619 -36

Change in deferred tax in the income statement 543 -465

Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 0 0

Tax on other comprehensive income -1 6

Tax effect FX  net investment hedge 0 0

Group tax allocation balance sheet 0 -94

Currency translation differences -30 -30

Net deferred tax asset/liability (-) 31 December -46 -619

DEFERRED TAX ASSET AND DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Norway 133 0

Rest of Europe 0 0

Outside Europe 125 0

Deferred tax asset 257 0

Norway 0 0

Rest of Europe 303 -385

Outside Europe 0 -234

Deferred tax liability -303 -619

Net deferred tax asset/liability (-) -46 -619

Page 47 of 73

DEFERRED TAX DETAILS 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Fixed assets, excess values and depreciation -247 -775

Pensions 0 3

Provisions and other liabilities 139 153

Currency translation differences and financial instruments 140 219

Deferred tax current items 20 17

Tax losses and tax credit to carry forward 1 138 1 010

Deferred tax asset not recognised 1) -1 236 -1 246

Net deferred tax asset/liability (-) -46 -619

LOSSES TO CARRY FORWARD BY REGION
AND EXPIRY DATE 31.12.2016 NORWAY REST OF EUROPE OUTSIDE EUROPE TOTAL

2017 0 118 0 118

2018 0 104 0 104

2019 0 43 0 43

2020 0 34 0 34

2021 0 33 0 33

2022 and later 0 0 0 0

Indefinite expiry 2 088 95 2 192 4 375

Tax losses to carry forward 2 088 428 2 192 4 708

Temporary differences - 772 0 -491 -1 262
Tax losses and temporary differences not
recognised 1) -2 306 -334 -2 268 -4 908
Total tax losses and tax credits to carry
forward (recognised) 554 94 415 1 063

Deferred tax asset 133 0 125 257

Tax rate 24% 17-34% 28-30% 24%

LOSSES TO CARRY FORWARD BY REGION
AND EXPIRY DATE 31.12.2015 NORWAY REST OF EUROPE OUTSIDE EUROPE TOTAL

2016 0 0 0 0

2017 0 125 0 125

2018 0 111 0 111

2019 0 46 0 46

2020 0 36 0 36

2021 0 35 0 35

2022 and later 0 1 0 1

Indefinite expiry 1 511 97 2 124 3 732

Tax losses to carry forward 1 511 451 2 124 4 086

Temporary differences 1 117 -70 -62 985
Tax losses and temporary differences not
recognised -2 628 -381 -2 062 -5 071
Total tax losses and tax credits to carry
forward (recognised) 0 0 0 0

Deferred tax asset 0 0 0 0

Tax rate 25% 25-34% 28% 25%

1) Basis for deferred tax asset not recognised amounted to NOK 4 908 million at 31 December 2016. NOK 3 646 million was related to tax losses
to carry forward and NOK 1 262 million was related to other deductible temporary differences. Deferred tax asset not recognised amounted to
NOK 1 190 million at 31 December 2016.

Deferred tax asset arising from the carry forward of unused tax losses is tested against expected future taxable profit on entity level. NOK 257
million is recognised as deferred tax assets in the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2016. NOK 62 million relates to Norske